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PRRIP — ED OFFICE DRAFT 06/07/2011

PLATTE RIVER RECOVERY IMPLEMENTATION PROGRAM
Public Access Policy

Office of the Executive Director
Kearney, Nebraska

. Introduction

Attachment 4 to the Final Platte River Recovery Implementation Program (PRRIP or Program) states
that the Program will provide public access to fee title Program lands for recreation and educational
purposes, when and where it is consistent with Program objectives and land use. This directive
establishes policy for providing the public with meaningful opportunities to access lands owned
in fee title by the Platte River Recovery Implementation Foundation (PRRIF) in support of the
Program.

1. Authorities

This policy is approved and enacted by the Governance Committee (GC) of PRRIP on (insert
date of approval here) and incorporated into the policies and procedures of the PRRIP dated
10/24/2006 (Attachment 4 Land Plan 111.B.2 (Public Access)).

I1l.  Access Considerations
Public access to PRRIF fee title lands subordinate to the following considerations:

1. The ecological and biological considerations of the target species as determined by the
a. Biological Opinion (BO) of the USFWS
b. The science and policy of the PRRIP and any other relevant governing bodies.

2. The Nebraska State law(s) governing recreational liability

3. The Good Neighbor Policy of the PRRIP

IV.  Areas Open to Public Access

The areas available for public access will be reviewed and approved on an annual basis by the
PRRIP Land Advisory Committee (LAC) based on the following considerations:

1. Stated guidelines in the program document

Best available ecological and biological data
Coordination with other program activities
Conflicts arising from non-compatible use
Concern for public safety

Emergent issues related to access
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V. Calendar of Access

The specific needs of Program target species mandate that certain conditions be met in order to
benefit species and/or habitat. To meet these conditions, access will have to be restricted during
some parts of the calendar year and completely prohibited during parts of the calendar year.
These restriction/prohibition dates will be determined by the same rules governing areas of
access and subject to periodic review. A calendar of public access dates is attached to this
document as Appendix A.

VI.  Compatible Public Uses

The public activities (compatible uses) that will be permitted on PRRIF fee title lands will be
vetted and advanced to the GC from the LAC. Final approval will be done by the GC. Once
approved they remain in effect until rescinded by the GC. The compatibility of potential public
uses will be determined by and continually evaluated using the following criteria:

1. Lawfulness

2. Compliance with stated Program objectives
3. Exposure to undue risk and liability
4. In keeping with neighboring land use

The list of compatible public uses will be reviewed and approved by the GC annually. A list of
compatible uses is attached to this document as Appendix B.

VII.  Conditions of Access

Any individual or group wishing to have access to PRRIF fee title lands may only do so with
prior written permission from the Executive Directors Office (EDO) of PRRIP or its designate.
Permission is conditional provided it is in concert with stated areas of access, dates of access and
types of access as outlined above. Permission is also contingent upon the individual/organization
being in good standing with the Program. Standing will be determined by and at the sole
discretion of the EDO (or designate). The EDO (or designate) reserves the right to remove any
organization and/or individual at will. All use will be day use only with no temporary structures
or facilities allowed to remain on the properties. See Appendix C for day use guidelines.
Guidelines for administration of the Program’s Good Neighbor Policy are attached as Appendix
D. The Program’s public access rules violation protocol is attached as Appendix E.
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Appendix A — Calendar of Access

3/23-5/10 10/1 - 11/15
Whooping Crane Migration Whooping Crane Migration

5/11 - 8/15
lelted Access
4/1 /1

5 8/1 91 10/¢1 1171 121

4/15 - 8/15
Tern & Plover Nesting

Open: No additional restrictions beyond those outlined in this access policy.

Limited Access: Certain properties, or areas of properties, will be closed to public access during
this time. These areas will be clearly identified by the EDO (or designate).

No Access: No public access is allowed during this time.
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Appendix B — List of Compatible Uses

1.
2. deer hunting
3. fishing

4.

5. turkey hunting

mushroom collecting

bird watching/hiking
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Appendix C — Day Use Guidelines

Plan Ahead and Prepare
o Get information about the use area property boundaries and restricted use areas from the
EDO (or designate).

e Know and abide by the list of approved public uses.
o Keep the Program access permission document on your person at all times.

Fishing and Hunting
o If fishing is allowed, clean fish at home.
e If hunting is allowed, all blinds, stands, and other equipment must be packed in and out of the

area each day.
o Field dress large game animals well away from trails, water, and parking areas.

Pack It In, Pack It Out

e Pack out everything you brought in with you.
o Be agood steward — pick up any litter you may come across and pack it out as well.

Sanitation

e Bury human waste in catholes 4-8" deep at least 200 feet from water, trails and parking areas.
« Cover and disguise the cathole. Do not leave toilet paper on the ground.

Campfires

o Campfires are not allowed on PRRIF property.

Leave What You Find

o Leave rocks, plants, and archeological artifacts where you find them.
« Do not disturb or remove scientific monitoring equipment.
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Appendix D — The Program’s Good Neighbor Policy

Any and all activities described in this policy are subordinate to the tenants of the Good
Neighbor Policy as described below (taken from the Program’s Land Plan):

All activities of the Governance Committee, its committees and subcommittees and other
persons implementing, operating, and maintaining the Program shall be carried out in such a way
that the Program will be viewed as a “good neighbor” by the residents of central Nebraska and
any others who might be affected by Program activities. The Program will comply with
applicable local, state, and federal laws and to the extent permitted by such laws, will be
responsible for its actions to the same extent as a private individual under like circumstances.
The following principles shall guide the Program to be a good neighbor.

o The Program will emphasize the prevention, as opposed to the correction, of actions that
cause adverse effects on adjacent landowners or others. Program representatives will talk
with neighboring landowners and tenants and others as appropriate, and attempt to document
pre-existing conditions and carefully monitor the effects of Program activities.

« If, notwithstanding all efforts to avoid causing adverse effects, concerns are raised that such
effects are nevertheless occurring, the Program will have local representatives readily
accessible so that the nature and cause of any problem can be quickly determined and needed
corrective actions can be taken in a timely manner.

o The Program will require its contractors to carry appropriate insurance to cover documented
damage claims resulting from their actions. The Program will make provisions to cover on a
case-by case basis other documented damages resulting from unintended consequences of the
Program.
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Appendix E — Public Access Rules Violation Protocol
All user conflicts shall be settled between individual parties and if not settled amicably will
result in both parties losing all rights to use of PRRIF lands.

Terms of Use shall be described in permitting documentation. Violation of any of those terms
shall result in immediate revocation of those permissions.

All Program use of the properties shall supersede any individual permitted access. It will be the

responsibility of the individual to determine if Program activity is occurring in the permitted
area.
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AGREEMENT

Between the Platte River Recovery Implementation Program
and The Nebraska Game and Parks Commission

This agreement made on July 1, 2011, between the Platte River Recovery Implementation
Program herein referred to as PRRIP through contract with Nebraska Community Foundation,
Inc., herein referred to as NCF, and the Nebraska Game and Parks Commission, herein referred
to as the Commission, pursuant to Sections 37-301, 37-304, Revised Statutes of Nebraska, 1998,
37-303, Revised Statutes of Nebraska, 2000.

WITNESSETH:
WHEREAS, PRRIP has ownership of tracts of land described in Appendix A,

WHEREAS, these tracts create public use value and interest for hunting, fishing and related
purposes;

WHEREAS, PRRIP therefore desires to enter into an agreement with the Commission to provide
access by written permission for the lands hereinafter described for the purpose of hunting,
fishing, and other outdoor recreation on said lands, including assistance, from the Commission,
with operation of recreational activity on the lands so specified,;

WHEREAS, the Commission and PRRIP desire to utilize the PRRIP said lands for the purpose
of hunting, fishing and other outdoor recreation there upon;

WHEREAS, it has been determined to be the advantage of PRRIP to contract with the
Commission to implement recreational access on said lands;

NOW, THEREFORE, FOR AND IN CONSIDERATION of the premises, covenants and
conditions, herein contained, the parties hereto agree as follows:

A. PRRIP Governance Committee or their designated representative and the Commission
shall take the necessary steps to ensure that this area is accessible and limited to
mushroom harvest, deer hunting, fishing, foot access/birdwatching, and turkey hunting
purposes under the control of the Commission.

B. The Commission shall promulgate specific area regulations mutually agreed upon by
PRRIP Governance Committee or their designated representative and the Commission;
the Commission shall enforce state statutes and regulations related to hunting, fishing,
boating, trapping, and specific area regulations governing administration and use of
property on this area as necessary and within legal authority.





45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70
71
72
73
74
75
76
77
78
79
80
81

82
83
84
85
86
87
88
89

June 8, 2011

C.

The Commission shall implement recreational access to these properties under guidelines
established in Appendix B and in accordance with PRRIP Public Access Policy provided
as Appendix C.

PRRIP shall purchase and the Commission shall place appropriate signs guiding,
directing and restricting public access and use.

PRRIP retains the right of officers, directors, agents, employees and permittees of PRRIP,
at all times and places, to have full ingress for passage over and egress from all of said
lands for the purpose of carrying on the operations of PRRIP.

PRRIP expressly permits Commission officers, employees, and representatives to enter
upon the land and water areas, with the exception of areas closed, to be defined on maps,
for the protection of Whooping Crane, Piping Plover and Interior Least Tern, at any time
and for any purpose necessary or convenient in connection with management and
operation of recreational access on these areas.

PRRIP shall not be responsible for damages to property or injuries which may arise from
or be incident to the exercise of the privileges herein granted, or for damages to the
person of the Commission’s employees.

The Commission shall not be responsible for damage to structures and facilities or for
damages to the property or injuries to the person of PRRIP employees or members.

TERMS AND CONDITIONS

A

This agreement is valid for a term from the date as first signed through June 30, 2012.
The agreement can be renewed annually, subject to fund availability by either PRRIP or
the Commission.

This agreement may be terminated by either PRRIP or the Commission upon 30 days
written notice by either party. If this agreement is terminated, compensation paid under
this agreement will be pro-rated in a mutually acceptable fashion.

PRRIP and the Commission shall observe an opportunity for contract amendments at one
mutually agreed upon time of each year.

PRRIP agrees to open approximately 3,000 acres or more of property annually as
identified in Appendix A that is not considered open channel and would be open for
access during the tern and plover restriction period.

The Commission will develop an on-line registration program to allow the public to
register and obtain permission slips for access to identified access areas on all or parts of
properties identified in Appendix A.
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F. The Commission agrees to hire an employee to manage the recreational access to these
properties and to monitor use to ensure compliance with area regulations. The
Commission also agrees to provide additional outdoor access support from staff in their
wildlife, law enforcement, information and education, and other divisions as needed.

G. PRRIP agrees to pay the Commission $50,000 annually for management and operation of
recreational access on these properties. |If, after the first year of the agreement, at least
7,000 acres that are not considered open channel and are open for access during the tern
and plover restriction period , this annual payment would be reduced to $25,000.

H. Payment for contract services to Commission will occur upon invoice with the first
payment due at invoice in the amount of 50% of the invoice and the balance due in 6
calendar months following initial billing invoice.

l. Contact information:

Commission PRRIF

Tim McCoy Diane Wilson

Division Administrator Chief Financial and Administrative Officer
Nebraska Game and Parks Commission Nebraska Community Foundation

2200 N. 33" Street PO Box 83107

Lincoln, NE 68503 Lincoln, NE 68501

Phone: 402 471-5511 Phone: 402 323-7333

Platte River Recovery Implementation Program
Dr. Jerry F. Kenny

Executive Director

4111 4" Avenue, Suite 6

Kearney, NE 68845

Phone: 308 237-5728

Fax: 308 237-4651

Email: kennyj@headwaterscorp.com

This agreement may be renewed, extended or amended by mutual written agreement. This
agreement will remain in effect for one year (July 1, 2011- June 30, 2012) unless sooner revoked
for cause by the Commission or unless sooner terminated by either party. If revoked for cause
by the Commission, or if terminated by PRRIP or by mutual consent, there shall be not less than
(30) days written notice, unless otherwise mutually agreed.

In witness thereof, the parties hereto have executed this agreement as of the day and year first
written.
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Platte River Recovery Implementation Program
Nebraska Community Foundation

date:
Diane M. Wilson
Chief Financial and Administrative Officer
Nebraska Game and Parks Commission

date:
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142 Appendix A

143

144 Tract Number Area
145 2008001 455 acres
146 2009001 180 acres
147 2009003 360 acres
148 2009004 330 acres
149 2009005 200 acres
150 2009006 330 acres
151 2009007 350 acres
152 2009008 450 acres
153 2010001 565 acres
154

155 Total 3,220 acres

156
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Recreational Access for Platte River Recovery Implementation Program Properties

Appendix B

A. The Commission will develop an on-line registration program to allow the public to register

with their name, address, and other required information. Once registered they would be

able to select from available days to access any available site and get a permission slip that

is only good for that particular day.

The permission slip will include a detailed map of the property showing areas that are
open at all times and areas that are closed during specific parts of the year. The slip will
list all allowable activities for that site and the dates allowed for each activity.

The permission slip will include a statement that the individual must have any required
permits for their intended activity and include a liability waiver stating that the
Commission, PRRIP, and any associated parties are not responsible for any damage
while the individual is on the property. Permission slips will also include a statement
that the permission slip may be cancelled at any time with notification from the
Commission.

The permission slip will contain a signature line that must be signed by the individual to
be valid, that signature line states that they have all required permits and have read and
understand the liability waiver.

The permission slip will include a liability waiver and must be signed to be a valid
permission slip. The person obtaining and signing the permission slip must be 18 or
older. The permission slip will be valid for the person named on the permit and one
other person age 18 or under. If the person with the permission slip is not the youth’s
legal guardian then the guardian will also need to sign the permission slip that includes
the liability waiver.

Permission slips will be available for each day throughout the year where some portion
of the property is available for use. The number available for each day will be based on
the maximum number of acres available at any point during the year. One permission
slip for access will be available for every 100 acres and one for any additional acres .
This means a site of 1 — 100 acres will have 1 permission slip per day, a site of 101 — 200
acres will have 2 permission slips per day, etc. Since some sites may have unusual or
individual concerns these numbers may be adjusted up or down with concurrence of
Program and Commission staff. Permission slips will be for the entire property open at
that time, so everyone with permission slips for a specific day will have access to all
available ground on that tract. On large properties the area may be divided along easily
identifiable lines such as roads or fences and treated as multiple tracts to encourage
better distribution of recreational use. Splitting of tracts in this manner will be
conducted only with approval of both the Program and the Commission. The number of
permission slips for any site may be adjusted in the first year or future years with
approval of both the Program and the Commission.
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Permission slips for all days other than the November rifle deer season will be issued
through the Commission program on their website. To maximize the number of people
with access to these properties throughout the year an individual will be able to reserve
and get permission slips for up to five dates, as those_dates pass they would be able to
get more permission slips for any available days. This means that a person would have a
maximum of five permission slips for the current or future dates at any given time.
Because the rifle deer season will likely have the most interest and the primary areas of
interest will be closed through November 15 the dates of November 16 through the end
of the rifle deer season allowing someone to reserve five dates would normally allow a
handful of hunters to have an entire area to themselves for that season. Instead of the
standard reservation system during those dates an application system would be used
where the hunter sends their name, address, and top 3 sites to NGPC during a specified
application period. NGPC will then use those requests to randomly issue permission
slips through a lottery for the dates during the rifle season.

Areas may be closed temporarily for construction activities or other concerns. If this
occurs anyone that already has a permission slip issued for those dates will be notified
that the area has been closed and will be notified that the permission slip is no longer
valid. Closing of areas in this manner will require approval of both the Program and the
Commission and will require at least two weeks’ notice prior to closing so any
permission slip holders can be notified.

The Commission will work with PRRIP to create detailed maps to be provided with the
permission slips for each area.

The Commission will work with PRRIP staff to evaluate the effectiveness of this
recreational access and may make changes as needed with concurrence of both
Commission and Program staff.

The Commission will work with PRRIP to develop appropriate signage to mark exterior
boundaries of property and to mark boundaries that are only accessible for a portion of
the year. Signs will contain all necessary information, a contact phone number for the
Commission, and sign language and placement will meet the standards of Nebraska’s
hunting by written permission statutes.

Signs, posts, and hardware for posting the area and for replacement as needed will be
provided by PRRIP.

The initial posting of the property will be done by both the Commission and PRRIP to
assure that both are aware of property boundaries and boundaries for areas closed
during portions of the year. For areas closed during part of the year the boundary may
be adjusted and exceed the minimum protection to allow for clearer or more effective
marking of that boundary. GIS and GPS will be used to locate the areas required to be
closed and the final boundary line for creation of the maps to be included with the
permission slips.

An annual calendar for recreational opportunity will be based on a period from July 1 to
June 30 of the following year. For the first year of this proposal, access will be available
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237 by September 15 to allow time for posting of properties and development of the

238 permission slip program. After the first year access will be available on a year-round
239 basis for approved activities in approved areas.

240 e The Commission will be the primary contact for anyone wanting access to this property
241 for the approved activities. Other recreational permission may be granted with

242 concurrence of the Commission and PRRIP.

243 o PRRIP will notify the Commission of any construction or other activities scheduled on
244 these properties that may have impacts to recreational users.

245
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Appendix C

PLATTE RIVER RECOVERY IMPLEMENTATION PROGRAM
Public Access Policy
Office of the Executive Director

Kearney, Nebraska

. Introduction
Attachment 4 to the Final Platte River Recovery Implementation Program (PRRIP or Program) states

that the Program will provide public access to fee title Program lands for recreation and educational
purposes, when and where it is consistent with Program objectives and land use. This directive
establishes policy for providing the public with meaningful opportunities to access lands owned in fee
title by the Platte River Recovery Implementation Foundation (PRRIF) in support of the Program.

1l Authorities
This policy is approved and enacted by the Governance Committee (GC) of PRRIP on (insert date of

approval here) and incorporated into the policies and procedures of the PRRIP dated 10/24/2006
(Attachment 4 Land Plan 111.B.2 (Public Access)).

1l. Access Considerations
Public access to PRRIF fee title lands subordinate to the following considerations:

1. The ecological and biological considerations of the target species as determined by the
a. Biological Opinion (BO) of the USFWS
b. The science and policy of the PRRIP and any other relevant governing bodies.

2. The Nebraska State law(s) governing recreational liability

3. The Good Neighbor Policy of the PRRIP

Iv. Areas Open to Public Access
The areas available for public access will be reviewed and approved on an annual basis by the PRRIP

Land Advisory Committee (LAC) based on the following considerations:

1. Stated guidelines in the program document
2. Best available ecological and biological data
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3. Coordination with other program activities
4. Conflicts arising from non-compatible use
5. Concern for public safety

6. Emergent issues related to access

V. Calendar of Access

The specific needs of Program target species mandate that certain conditions be met in order to benefit
species and/or habitat. To meet these conditions, access will have to be restricted during some parts of
the calendar year and completely prohibited during parts of the calendar year. These
restriction/prohibition dates will be determined by the same rules governing areas of access and subject
to periodic review. A calendar of public access dates is attached to this document as Appendix A.

VL. Compatible Public Uses
The public activities (compatible uses) that will be permitted on PRRIF fee title lands will be vetted and

advanced to the GC from the LAC. Final approval will be done by the GC. Once approved they remain in
effect until rescinded by the GC. The compatibility of potential public uses will be determined by and
continually evaluated using the following criteria:

Lawfulness
Compliance with stated Program objectives
Exposure to undue risk and liability

P wNPR

In keeping with neighboring land use

The list of compatible public uses will be reviewed and approved by the GC annually. A list of compatible
uses is attached to this document as Appendix B.

VII. Conditions of Access
Any individual or group wishing to have access to PRRIF fee title lands may only do so with prior written

permission from the Executive Directors Office (EDO) of PRRIP or its designate. Permission is conditional
provided it is in concert with stated areas of access, dates of access and types of access as outlined
above. Permission is also contingent upon the individual/organization being in good standing with the
Program. Standing will be determined by and at the sole discretion of the EDO (or designate). The EDO
(or designate) reserves the right to remove any organization and/or individual at will. All use will be day
use only with no temporary structures or facilities allowed to remain on the properties. See Appendix C
for day use guidelines. Guidelines for administration of the Program’s Good Neighbor Policy are
attached as Appendix D. The Program’s public access rules violation protocol is attached as Appendix E.
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312  Appendix A — Calendar of Access

3/23 - 5/10 10/1-11/15
Whooping Crane Migration Whooping Crane Migration
5/11 - 8/15
lelted Access
4/1 51 71 8/1 91 10/1 1171 1211 111
4/15 - 8/15

313 Tern & Plover Nesting
314
315

316  Open: No additional restrictions beyond those outlined in this access policy.
317

318 Limited Access: Certain properties, or areas of properties, will be closed to public access during this
319 time. These areas will be clearly identified by the EDO (or designate).

320
321 No Access: No public access is allowed during this time.

322  Appendix B — List of Compatible Uses

323 1. mushroom collecting
324 2. deer hunting

325 3. fishing

326 4. bird watching/hiking
327 5. turkey hunting
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Appendix C — Day Use Guidelines

Plan Ahead and Prepare
e Getinformation about the use area property boundaries and restricted use areas from the EDO (or
designate).

e Know and abide by the list of approved public uses.
o Keep the Program access permission document on your person at all times.

Fishing and Hunting
e If fishing is allowed, clean fish at home.
e If hunting is allowed, all blinds, stands, and other equipment must be packed in and out of the area

each day.
e Field dress large game animals well away from trails, water, and parking areas.

Pack It In, Pack It Out

e Pack out everything you brought in with you.
e Be agood steward — pick up any litter you may come across and pack it out as well.

Sanitation

e Bury human waste in catholes 4-8" deep at least 200 feet from water, trails and parking areas.
e Cover and disguise the cathole. Do not leave toilet paper on the ground.

Campfires

o Campfires are not allowed on PRRIF property.

Leave What You Find

e Leave rocks, plants, and archeological artifacts where you find them.
e Do not disturb or remove scientific monitoring equipment.
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Appendix D — The Program’s Good Neighbor Policy

Any and all activities described in this policy are subordinate to the tenants of the Good Neighbor
Policy as described below (taken from the Program’s Land Plan):

All activities of the Governance Committee, its committees and subcommittees and other
persons implementing, operating, and maintaining the Program shall be carried out in such a way
that the Program will be viewed as a “good neighbor” by the residents of central Nebraska and
any others who might be affected by Program activities. The Program will comply with
applicable local, state, and federal laws and to the extent permitted by such laws, will be
responsible for its actions to the same extent as a private individual under like circumstances.
The following principles shall guide the Program to be a good neighbor.

o The Program will emphasize the prevention, as opposed to the correction, of actions that
cause adverse effects on adjacent landowners or others. Program representatives will talk
with neighboring landowners and tenants and others as appropriate, and attempt to document
pre-existing conditions and carefully monitor the effects of Program activities.

« If, notwithstanding all efforts to avoid causing adverse effects, concerns are raised that such
effects are nevertheless occurring, the Program will have local representatives readily
accessible so that the nature and cause of any problem can be quickly determined and needed
corrective actions can be taken in a timely manner.

o The Program will require its contractors to carry appropriate insurance to cover documented
damage claims resulting from their actions. The Program will make provisions to cover on a
case-by case basis other documented damages resulting from unintended consequences of the
Program.

Appendix E — Public Access Rules Violation Protocol

All user conflicts shall be settled between individual parties and if not settled amicably will result in both
parties losing all rights to use of PRRIF lands.

Terms of Use shall be described in permitting documentation. Violation of any of those terms shall result
in immediate revocation of those permissions.

All Program use of the properties shall supersede any individual permitted access. It will be the
responsibility of the individual to determine if Program activity is occurring in the permitted area.

END OF DOCUMENT






PRRIP - ED OFFICE MEMORANDUM

TO: GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE

FROM: EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR’S OFFICE

SUBJECT: TRACTS 1101 & 1102 EVALUATION SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATION
DATE: JUNE 9, 2011

REQUESTED GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE ACTION

The Land Advisory Committee (LAC) requests that the Governance Committee (GC) approve the
initiation of formal negotiations to acquire fee simple title to Tracts 1101 and 1102. The LAC also
requests that the GC assign the negotiation to the Executive Director’s Office and provide the Executive
Director with instruction on acceptable acquisition terms.

LAC RECOMMENDATION
On April 6, 2011, the LAC voted to forward Tracts 1101 and 1102 to the Governance Committee with a
recommendation to pursue acquisition as complex habitat.

TRACT DESCRIPTION

Tract 1101 is approximately 184 acres in size and is located in Section 12, T-8N, R-18W. Figure

A-1 delineates the property boundary. Tract 1102 is approximately 718 acres in size and is located in
Sections 11 and 14, T-8N, R-18W (Figure 2). These tracts are located in the EIm Creek to Odessa bridge
segment and serve to further fill out the Program’s “Elm Creek Complex.” (Figure 3).

HABITAT CONSIDERATIONS

The Evaluation Team recommends that Tracts 1101 and 1102 be acquired as complex habitat. The
addition of these two properties would place approximately 1,260 contiguous acres under Program
ownership in the EIm Creek Complex, including both sides of the river across 1.5 miles and one side of
the river over an additional 0.5 miles.

Tract 1101 would be primarily acquired as river channel habitat and buffer. It is likely that only general
property maintenance (grazing, BMPs), would occur outside the channel area. In-channel, potential
restoration activities might include clearing trees back from the bank in order to maintain open-view
widths for whooping crane habitat. This action would need to be carefully planned such that the buffer to
Interstate 80 is maintained.

Tract 1102 has had much restoration work completed over the past several years and should not need to
change significantly. Some modification of the wetland sloughs and adjacent grassland areas might be
required in order to more closely resemble wetland or wet meadow habitat that might be used by
whooping cranes. This activity may include further excavation to shallow the slopes of these sloughs as
they are currently deep and flowing; or creation of additional wetland habitat elsewhere in the property if
modification is not allowed by existing management encumbrances. In addition, the grassland areas of
this tract are prone to invasion by shrubby species and some invasives including leafy spurge. These
areas will need an active plan for control.
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PRRIP - ED OFFICE MEMORANDUM

TO: GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE

FROM: EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR’S OFFICE

SUBJECT: BINFIELD (0918) 2010004 EASEMENT AND RECOMMENDATION
DATE: June 9, 2011

The question is, “Should the Program buy out the balance of land rights at the
Binfield property and if so at what price?”

When the Program purchased the Binfield property (2010004) the title came with a
1983 easement in favor of the Whooping Crane Trust (WCT). The map attached
shows the easement marked in blue hash marks. The land we bought is bounded by
yellow and the land Binfield kept is cross hatched in black. You can see not all the
blue hash area is covered by one owner so interpretation of the value was needed to
decide how much to value the easement that was within our purchase. When the GC
voted to purchase this tract of land in 2010 you identified it as a property you wished
to hold on to in order to reduce the potential management conflicts that might
happen with multiple owners.

Discussion happened at the April 2011 LAC about the need to buy out this easement.
Some individuals felt the easement was protecting the land and did not see the value
in buying the land, believing it was protected, and certainly not something we
should spend money on to purchase the easement. Others felt the easement has
flaws and could relatively easily be declared unenforceable. Further, with an
easement in place, there is the potential of adding additional steps and
complications to the Program’s Land Management Planning Process. For this
contingent, consolidating ownership rights simplified management of the Property
in the future.

Recent calls from past hunters asking the Program to allow them to hunt as they have

for decades brings to light add1t10na1 cracks in the easement. The easement calls for
no waterfowl hunting [ :

and no other type

~ hunting on the land

. within areas of the

easement. Structures

are not to be built on

the eased property.

\ e Calls indicate that

:‘* e T : == provision is not being |

followed. Note the two structures in the southern portion of the land not far from the

river’s edge.
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The program will be putting $50,000.00 to $80,000.00 into restoration of this land that
amounts to deferred maintenance of the area. These costs will come in the form of
tree and shrub removal, fence repairs; gate installations and general clean up of the
area.

The appraisal identified that this easement was valued at $420,000.00 across the
entire property. When applying simple area ratios to establish value to the area
involved, a value of $320,000.00 is calculated. The LAC thought $320,000.00 was too
much for the easement. The LAC could not recommend we purchase the easement at
this value but saw value in continuing to discuss getting back all the land rights at
this property. The LAC asked me to talk to the Whooping Crane Trust (WCT) about
some reduction in that value. We discussed the option of doing some habitat work on
WCT land that would both help our needs on the river and directly reduce the price
of work being done on WCT. WCT has less interest in us paying for work being done
and would favor cash or possibly some exchange of other lands they own.

The appraised easement value includes all the Binfield property and is in two parts.
The total land appraised was 1,818.33 acres. PRRIF purchased 1,525.88 acres. Of the
remaining acres held by the Binfield family only about 100 acres remain under
easement.

1,818.33 acres per acre

Appraised value before easement $2,051.00
Appraised value after easement $1,798.35
Reduction in value $ 252.65

We paid $1,900 per acre for 1,525 acres of Binfield land.

We feel the easement value was reduced by the negotiated value of the sale taking it
down to $150 per acre ($2,051 - $1900 = $150) on about 1,325 acres of the 1,525 we
bought. That calculation leaves us with a $198,750.00 value for the easement.

Due to many factors including lack of monitoring, lack of defense of the easement,
lack of caring out provisions in the easement for land management it is apparent that
WCT has neglected many parts of the easement. As a result much of the easement
value has been lost. Upon a court test we feel the easement will be found
unenforceable. A court battle would however, cause several issues among the
conservation owners and nongovernmental groups. It would be best to allow
everyone to save face by not pushing for court action, making an agreement
allowing the WCT to sell the easement to PRRIF without making any claims of
misdoing and providing compensation equaling a number that is acceptable to all
parties.

A suggested settlement price of $100,000.00 to get the full title back in PRRIF is
recommended.
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In consideration of Ten Dollars ($10.00), the exchange of

property and other valuable consideration, receipt of which is
heréby acknowledged, BINFIELD CORPORATION, a Nebraska Corpora-
tion, Grantor, does hereby grant, bargain, sell and convey unté
PLATTE RIVER WHOOPING CRANE MAINTENANCE TRUST, INC., a Nebraska
non-profit corporation ("Grantee"), a perpetual easement over
and upon the following~described real estate:

TRACT I

Lot One (1) Island, in the Northeast Quarter (NE%),

Section Sixteen {16); Lots One (1), Two {2), and
Three (3} Island, Section Fifteen (15); Lot Two (2)
Island, (sometimes referred to : the Southeast ’

Quarter of the Southeast Quarter (SEX%SE%), Section
Ten (10); the Northwest Quarter of the Northeast
Quarter (NW4%NE%), and Lots One (1), Two (2), Three
{3), FPour (4), Five (5), six (6} and Seven (7),
Section Eleven (11}, All Township Nine (9) North,
Range Eleven {11l), and also ti % Part of the East
Half (E%) of Section Ten (10 ad Part of the
Southeast Quarter (SEX%) of Scction Two (2), and
Part of the Northwest Quarter (NW%) of Section Eleven
{11}, A1l Township Nine {9}, North, Range Eleven
(11) , West of the 6th P.M., Hall County, Nebraska,
more particularly described as follows:

All that Part of the East Half (E%) of
Section Ten (10), the Northwest Quarter
(NW%) of Section Eleven (1), =z=nd the
Southeast Quarter (SE%) ¢ Section ~wo
{2), lying South of a line which ¢ -
mences 1,976.25 ft. South of the .. rsth-
west Quarter of the Northeast Quarter
(NWHNE%) of said Section Ten (10), thence -
running Northeasterly along a line which
forms an angle in the Northeast quadrant
of 67°44'30" a distance of 5,457.04 ft.
to a point on the South line of Section
Two (2); thence Easterly along and upon
the South line of said Section Two (2),

a distance of 232.95 ft. to the South
Quarter (S%) corner of the Southeast .
Quarter (SE%) of said Section Two (2);
thence proceeding Easterly along the
South line of Section Two (2), a distance
of 425.19 ft., thence deflecting left
41°10'33" and running in a Northeasterly
direction a distance of 23,078.45 ft. +o a
point on the East line of Section Two (2),
All Township Nine (9) North, Range Eleven
(11) , West of the 6th P.M., Hall.County,
Nebraska, as shown on plat of Benjamin &
Associates dated 3/19/82 hereto attached,
marked Exhibit A and made a part hereof.

5.9 g2 o G2-00 2833
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TRACT II

A Tract of Land comprising a part of the Northeast
Quarter (NE%) of Section Ten (10); part of the South-
east Quarter (8SE%) of Section Three (3); part of the
South Half (S%) of Section Two (2)}; and part of the
Northwest Quarter of Section Eleven (11), all in

Township Nine (9) North, Range Eleven (11) West of

the 6th P.M. in Hall County, Nebraska, more partic- )
ularly described as follows:

Beginning at the Northwest corner of the
Northeast Quarter (NE%) of said Section Ten
(10); thence Easterly along the North line
of said Section Ten (10), a distance of One
Thousand Three Hundred Eighty-Eight and
Sixty-Three Hundredths (1,388.63) feet;
thence deflecting left 20°16'53" and running
Northeasterly, a distance of Seven Thousand
Sixty~Three and Nine Tenths (7,063.9) feet
to the East line of said Section Two (2);
thence Southerly along the East line of
said Section Two (2), a distance of Four
Hundred Twenty-Three and Forty-Five Hun-
dredths (423.45) feet; thence deflecting
right 47°36'52" and running Southwesterly,
a distance of Three Thousand Seventy-Eight
and Forty-Five Hundredths (3,078.45) feet
to the South line of said Section Two (2):
thence Westerly along the South line of
said Section Two (2), a distance of Four
Hundred Twenty-Five and Nineteen Hundredths
(425.19) feet to the South One Quarter (S¥%)
corner of said Section Two (2); thence
Westerly along the South line of said Sec-
tion Two (2), a distance of Two Hundred
Thirty-Two and Ninety~Five Hundredths
{232.95) feet; thence deflecting left
21°30'30" and running Southwesterly, a
distance of Five Thousand Four Hundred
- Fifty-Seven and Four Hundredths (5,457.04)
feet to the West line of the Northeast
Quarter (NE%) of said Section Ten (10);
thence Northerly along the West line of
sald Northeast Quarter (NE¥%), a distance
of One Thousand Nine Hundred Seventy-Six
and Twenty-Five Hundredths (1,976.25) feet
to the place of beginning and containing
249.193 acres more or less, together with
all accretions to the above-described Tracts
I and II (said real estate and all accretion

thereto being hereafter referred to as the
"Premises"), :

upon the following terms and conditions:
I. COVENANTS RELATING TO THE ENTIRE.PREMISES ( TRACT I and II).
A. Grantor hereby grants and conveys unto Grantee an

easement of ingress and egress over and upon the above-described

Premises for the following purposes:
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1. To inspect the Premises to determine whether
the covenants and conditions contained in this
Easement Grant are being performed and com-
plied with by the Grantor;

2. To conduct scientific tests, inspections, -
experiments, investigations and research
relating to the maintenance and enhancement
of habitat for Whooping Cranes, Sandhill
Cranes and other migratory birds, provided
that such activities do not unreasonably
interfere with the permitted agricultural
uses hereinafter described;

\

3. .To manage vegetation and other wildlife habi-
tat in the Platte River, such management
practices to include plowing, discing, burning, -
cutting, use of chemical herbicides, dredging,
damming, diversion of water, and such other
management practices as Grantee deems reason-
ably necessary or advisable for the preserva-
tion, maintenance and enhancement of the Platte
River and the islands and sandbars therein as
habitat for Whooping Cranes, Sandhill Cranes
and other migratory birds. All responsibility
for the costs and expenses of carrying out the
aforesaid management activities and obtaining
the necessary local, state and federal permits
therefor shall be borne by the Grantee. Gran-
tee's use will not unreasonably interfere with
Grantor's use of the Premises.

B. There shall be no mining or other extraction of sand,
gravel, or other materials.

C. Thexre shall be no hunting of Whooping Cranes or Sand-
.hill Cranes.

D. There shall be no hunting of other migratory waterfowl,
except by the present owners of the Premises and their invited guests.
There shall be no leasing of waterfowl hunting rights after 1987
without the prior written consent of the Gréntee.

E.. Notwithstanding the provisions of Subparagraph D, imme-
diately above, there shall be no hunting or trapping of any kind,
if at any.time or from time to time the Grantee reasonably determines
that such hunting or trapping might Be detrimental to the value or
utility of the Premises as habitat for migrating Whooping Cranes or
Sandhill Cranes.

F. Except for hunting rights referred to in Subparagraph
1.D and 1.E hereof, thére shall be no other public access to the

Premises without the prior written consent of the Grantor.
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G. Except as herein specifically permitted, there shall
be no development of the Premises for industrial, commercial, rec-
reational or residential purposes.

H. There shall be no operation of motorized vehicles
or équipmeﬁt oﬁ the Premises, from February 15 to May 1 of each
year and anytime that whooping cranes occupy the Premises except
as necessary to carry out the activities which are expressly per-—
mitted herein.

I. The Grantor shall cooperate with and assist the
Grantee in applying for, obtaining, protecting, maintaining and
enhancing any and all surface water and ground water rights and .
privileges relating to the Premises which the Grantee shall deem
necessary or desirable for the management, maintenance or develop-
ment of the Premises for the purposes enumerated in Subparagraph 1.A
hereof. All expenses necessarily incurred by the Grantor in the
performance of the covenants contained in this Subparagraph 1 shali
be paid by the Grantee.

J The Grantor shall pay all regular and special real
estate taxes levied against the Premises.

IT. COVENANTS RELATING TO TRACT I. (SOUTH PORTION-PERPETUAL GRASS

LANDS)
. A. Tract I of the Premises is legally described as

follows:

Lot One (1) Island, in the Northeast Quarter (NE%},

Section Sixteen (16); Lots One (1), Two (2), and
Three {(3) Island, Section Fifteen (15); Lot Two (2}
Island, (sometimes referred to as the Southeast

Quarter of the Southeast Quarter (SE%SE%), Section
Ten (10); the Northwest Quarter of the Northeast
Quarter (NW%NE%), and Lots One (1), Two (2}, Three
(3), Four {4), Five (5), Six (6) and Seven (7),
Section Eleven (11), All Township Nine (9) North,
Range Eleven (11), and also that Part of the East
Half (E%) of Section Ten (10} and Part of the
Southeast Quarter (SE%) of Section Two (2), and
Part of the Northwest Quarter (NW%) of Section
Eleven (11), All Township Nine (9) North, Range
Eleven (11), West of the 6th P.M., Hall County,
Nebraska, more particularly described as follows:

All that Part of the East Half (E%) of
Section Ten (10}, the Northwest Quarter
(NW4%} cf Section Eleven (11), and the
Southeast Quarter (SE%) of Section Two
(2), lying South of a line which commen-
ces 1,976.25 ft. South of the Northwest
Quarter of the Northeast Quarter (NWHNEYL)
of said Section Ten (10), thence running
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Northeasterly alonga line which forms
an angle in the Northeast quadrant of
67°44'30" a distance of 5,457.04 ft. to
a point on the South line of Section Two
{2); thence Easterly along and upon the
South line of said Section Two (2), a
distance of 232.95 ft. to the South
Quarter (S%) corner of the Southeast
Quarter (SE%) of said Section Two (2);
thence proceeding Easterly along the
South -1ine of Section Two (2), a distance
of 425.19 ft., thence deflecting left
41°10'33" and running in a Northeasterly
direction a distance of 3,078.45 ft. to a
point on the East line of Section Two (2),
All Township Ten (10) North, Range Eleven
. {11), West of the 6th P.M., Hall County,
Nebraska, as shown on plat of Benjamin &
Associlates dated 3/19/82 hereto attached,
marked Exhibit A and made a part hereof,
together with all accretions to the above-
described premises (said real .estate and
all accretions thereto being referred to
as "Tract I").

B. Grantor shall occupy and use Tract I only for the
following agricultural uses: Livestock pasturing, haying, and
native grass seed production (hereinafter referred to as "Permitted
Uses") . |

C. The Grantor shall manage Tract I in a way that will
promote the maintenance and enhancement of warm season native grass
and forb species. Management practices for the Permitted Uses shall
maintain the diversity and productivity of native natural grass and
forb species. The following mangement practices shall be permissible,
unless at any time, in the reasonable opinion of the Grantee, they
radversely affect the quality or utility of Tract I as habitat for
Whooping Cranes, Sandhill éranes, or other migratory birds; rotation
graiing programs; burning to control cool season grasses and brush;
application of animal waste fertilizer, mechanical weed congrol;
interseeding of specific native grass or forb species to promote
native grass species diversity and vigor. Other management prac-
tices, including the use of herbicides to promote warm season grass
diversity and vigor or to control noxious weeds, irrigation oxr
application of chemical fertilizers to maintain or enhance the
divérsity, vigbr or productivity éf warm season grass species,

shall be permissible if agreed upon in advance in writing between

the Grantor and the Grantee.
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D. Existing roads and paths on Tract I may bé maintained
and repaired, but no new roads may be built without the prior written
consent of the Grantee. Noﬁ—agricultural uses of vehicles off roads,
will noE be allowed if Grantee reasonably determines it will adverse-
ly affect the purposes of the Easement.

E. " The following management practices shall be prohibited

upon Tract I:

1. Plowing, discing, or any similar activity
that would disturb the native grass cover
provided that such activity shall be per-—
mitted if necessary to construct stock
watering ponds which in the aggregate occupy
an area of not to exceed five acres;

2. Construction or maintenance of any drainage
system that might lower the water table on any
part of Tract I.

F. ©No structures, buildings or facilities shall be con-
structed upon Tract I except corrals and stock watering facilities
with associated sun shades and perimeter and cross fences, necessary
for the manaéement of livestock pasturing on Tract I.

III. COVENANTS RELATING TO TRACT II (NORTH TRACT-RESTRICTED ARER)

A. Tract II is legally described as follows:

A Tract of Land comprising a part of the Northeast
Quarter (NE%) of Section Ten (10); part of the South-

. east Quarter (SEX%) of Section Three (3}; part of the
South Half (S%) of Section Two (2); and part of the
Northwest Quarter of Section Eleven (11}, all in
Township Nine (9) North, Range Eleven (11) West of
the 6th P.M. in Hall County, Nebraska, more partic-
ularly described as follows:

Beginning at the Northwest corner of the Northeast
Quarter (NEY%) of said Section Ten (10); thence East-
erly along the North line of said Section Ten (10),
a distance of One Thousand Three Hundred Eighty-Eight
and Sixty-Three Hundredths (1,388.63)feet; thence
deflecting left 20°16'53" and running Northeasterly,
a distance of. Seven Thousand Sixty-Three and Nine
Tenths (7,063.9) feet to the East line of said
Section Two (2); thence Southerly along the East
line of said Section Two {2), a distance of Four
Hundred Twenty-Three and Forty-Five Hundredths
(423.45) feet; thence deflecting right 47°36'52"

and running Southwesterly, a distance of Three
Thousand Seventy~-Eight and Forty-Five Hundredths
(3,078.45) feet to the South line of said Section
Two (2); thence Westerly along the South line of
said Section Two (2), a distance of. Four Hundred
Twenty~Five and Nineteen Hundredths (425.19) feet

to the South One Quarter (S%) corner of said Sec-—
tion Two {2); thence Westerly along the South line
of said Section Two (2), a distance of Two

Hundred Thirty-Two and Ninety-Five Hundredths
{232.95) .feet; thence deflecting left
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21°30'30" and running Southwesterly, a
distance of Five Thousand Four Hundred
Fifty-Seven and Four Hundredths (5,457.04)
feet to the West line of the Northeast
Quarter (NE%) of said Section Ten (10);
thence Northerly along the West line of
said Northeast Quarter (NE%), a distance
of One Thousand Nine Hundred Seventy-Six
and Twenty-Five Hundredths (1,976.25) feat
to the place of beginning and containing \
248.193 acres more or less, together with
all accretions to the above-described
premises, said real estate and all accre-
tions thereto being referred to as "Tract
II"). ‘

B. In addition to the uses permitted on Tract I, the
Grantor may occupy and use Tract II for production of agricultural
crops and animal husbandry.

C. Permissible crop management practices on Tract IIXI
shall be those customarily used in agricultural crop production,
including but not limited to plowing; discing; chemical fertiliza-
tion; chemical pest and weed control; and irrigation.

D. Permissible animal husbandry practices on Tract II
shall be those customarily used in the husbandry of sheep, cattle
and hogs, or such other livestock operat ' ons that the Grantor may
wish to pursue, except that the = .ze of such operations will not
unreasonably interfere, as determined by the Grantee, with the
easement rights on Tract I. TFor purposes of establishing a scale
of permitted animal husbandry operations on Tract II, the Grantor
may establish an open lot cattle feeding operation of up to Five
Hundred (500) head or a hog operation of Sixty (60) sows, and/or
One Thousand Five Hundred (1,500) feeder hogs. The above livestock
numbers may be exceeded if the livestock involved are confined to

buildings that do not occupy more than Two and One-Half (2%) acres
of real estate.

E. The construction and maintenance of residences and
other buildings, structures and facilities necessary for the per-
mitted agricultural operations on Tracts I gnd IT shall be permitted.
In addition to the main farm residence, a total of not more thén

five {(5) residences may be constructed and maintained on the

following—-described. real estate:






VUdL Ledl (v, gy 4y, dDellLaull den (Ly) , and
the Southwest Quarter of the Southwest
Quarter (SW1l/4 SW1l/4), Section Two (2), both
Township Nine (9) Noxth, Range Eleven (11),
West of the 6th P.M., Hall County, Nebraska,

2;:{)028&3)
except that no more than two (2) of the said six (6) houses shall
be bccupied by a pefson or persons other than Binfield family

members. No new residences, except those constructed to replace

existing residences, shall be constructed after the year 2050.

F. Drainage systems which cause a lowering of the water

table on Tract I are prohibited.

G. Drainage over and onto Tract I, which contains toxic
materials which the Grantee reasonably determines may be detrimental
to the.value or utility of Tract I as habitat for Whooping Cranes,
Sandhill Cranes or other migratory birds, is prohibited.
IVv. ADDITIONAL COVENANTS REL]\TING TO THE ENTIRE PREMISES (TIUXCT I AND IT)
A, Thié Easement is granted under and in accordance with
the laws of the State of Nebraska, incluidng but not limited to the
Nebraska Conservation aﬁd Preservation Easements Act (Sections

76-2,111 to 76-2,118 inclusive, R.R.S. 1943).

B. All the covenants and conditions herein contained shall
run with the land, and shall be binding upon and shall inure to the
benefit of the Grantor and the Grantee and their respective heirs,
personal representatives, successors and assigns, in perpetuity,
and shall be enforceable at law or in eqguity. _ -

C. Until January 1, 2050, if Grantor, its successors or
assigns, desires to sell Tract I or Tract II or both, or any part
thereof, it shall first notify Grantee in writing of such inten-
tion to sell and of thebbona fide asking price for such property
or properties, and the Grantee is given the exclusive-option for
a period of twenty (20) days after receipt of such notice to

purchase such property by notifying Grantor in writing of its

intention to purchase said property accompanied by a bank draft
or cashier's check for 15% of the asking price. If the option is
so exercised, the parties agree that within sixty (60) days after -

the exercise of option, sale shall be completed upon delivery to
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Grantee of a;Warranty Deed and Abstract of Title showing Grantor

to be the owner of a good and sufficient marketable title, free

of liens and taxes, and simultaneous therewith, Grantee shall
deliver to Grantor payment of the balance of the purchase priee.
Grantor is given the option of providing a title insurance pollcy
in lieu of an Abstract of Title. The option given to Grantee
herein shall not apply to the sale of any of the described property
at public sale or auction or any sale to a Binfieid family member,
but Grantor agrees to notify Grantee in writing of any proposed
public sale or auction of such property at least ten (10) days

prior to any proposed sale.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the above and foregoing Easement and
all of the tenements and hereditaments thereunto pertaining unto
the Grantee and -its successors and assigns forever.

DATED this /7 & day of/—';’fpr—ra; 1982, at Grand Island,

Hall County, Nebraska.

BINFIELD CORPORATION, A Nebraska
Corporation, Grantor

o L0 AL

Presidént/

STATE OF NEBRASKA ')
) ss.
COUNTY OF HALL )
' ' e
Now on this fg day of-Ab (ﬁi% 1982, pers al{x %gpeared
fore me, a Notary Public in and for said County, /?

1€¢~ ; President of BINFIELD CORPORATION, to me personally
known to be the identical person who signed the foregoing Easement
Grant, and he acknowledged the execution thereof to be his voluntary

act and deed and the voluntary act and deed of said Corporation for
the purposes therein set forth.

Witness my hand on the day and year first above written.

Notary Public

M Mebrasia

wwmwma '
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ACCEPTANCE

PLATTE RIVER WHOOPING CRANE MAINTENANCE TRUST, INC., a
Nebraska Nonprofit Corporation, hereby accepts the foregoing Ease-
ment Grant. ‘
: Sy T gy
Dated this /D)% day of -Apfii, 1982.
PLATTE RIVER WHOOPING CRANE

MAINTENANCE TRUST, IN
Nonpr t Corporati
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Plat of ja tract of land comprising a part of
] %
the Northeast Quarter (NE%) of Scction Ten (10);
v [y part of the Southeast Quarter (SBE4%) of Secction

b5 4/ 7 ! Three (3); part of the South Hall (S%) of Scction Two (2); and part
df”}%ur7 of the Northwest Quarter of Scction Eleven (11), all in Township
& Nine (9) North, Range lLleven (11) West of the Gth P.M. in Hall

County, Necbraska, more particularly described as follows:

Beginning at the northwest corner of the Northeast Quarter (NI;) of said Section Ten
(10); thence easterly along the north line of said Section Ten (10), a distance of One
Thousand Three lundrcd Eighty light and Sixty Three lHundredths (1,388.63) fcet; thence
deflecting left 20° 16" 53" and running northcasterly, a distance of Seven Ihousand Sixty
Three and Nine Tenths (7,063.9) feet to the east line of said Section Two (2); thence .
southerly along the cast line of said Scction Two (2), a distance of lour lHundred Twenty
Three and Forty Five llundredths (423.45) feet; thence deflecting right 47° 361 52v and
running southwesterly, a distance of Three Thousand Seventy Eight and Forty Five Hundredths
(3,078.45) feet to the south line of said Scction Two (2); thence westerly along the south
line of said Section Two (2), a distance of Four lundred Twenty Five and Nineteen Hundred-
ths (425.19) feet to the South One Quarter (S%) corner of said Section Two (2): thence
westerly slong the south line of said Section Two (2), a distance of Two Hundred Thirty
Two and Ninety Five lundredths (232.95) feet; thence deflecting left 21° 30" 30" and
running southwesterly,a distance of I'jve Thousand Four liundred Fifty Seven und Four Hung
dredths (5,457.04) -feet to the west linc of the Northcast Quarter (NE%) of said Section’
Ten (10); thence northerly along the west linc of said Northeast Quarter (NE%), a dis-
tance of One Thousand Nine Hundred Seventy Six and ‘Twenty Five llundredths (1,976.25) feet,
to the place of beginning und containing 249.193 acrcs more or less.

I hereby certify that ta the best of my knowledge and belief, the accompanying
plat is from an accurate survey of the described property made under my supervision.

Chnd B B

Charles B. Beer L.S. 192

BENJAMIN & ASSOCIATES, INC., - ENGINEERS § SURVEYORS - P.0O. BOX 339 - GRAND ISLAND, NEBRASKA

Scale 1"

1,000° ) ' " MARCH 19, 1982
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PRRIF

2009008 Boundary
Resolution

Bruce Sackett - EDO Office
6/15/2011

The following pages offer a LAC recommended solution to a fence line boundary disagreement with
one neighbor and the assistance from the original seller of the property. The agreement, surveys and
details of the issue involved follow.
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Background

When tract #2009008, the Broadfoot Sandpit, was purchased in December of 2009 several of the
boundary lines were in some amount of uncertainty. Most of the external boundary issues were
reasonably resolved by negotiations with the neighbors but one location was not so easily settled.
Mr. and Mrs. Dennis Day owned an in-holding along the river near the north center edge of the
Broadfoot property. I approached the Day family following the completion of our survey to find out
if some agreements or transfers had taken place due to the substantial difference between the
surveyed line and the fence line. Mr. Day assured me the fence line was the boundary and they had
papers to prove it. I told him that would be a relief because I could not rectify the difference. When
I returned Mr. and Mrs. Day informed me they could not find those papers but they felt the land was
their land. I pressed them about their survey and they admitted that they did not have a survey of
the land they occupied. It was too costly to do. I offered to work with them to possibly exchange
some land in the river channel for the land on the south and east side of their holdings in order to
make PRRIF holdings match closer in acres with what we purchased. They rejected that offer and
went on to refuse to discuss the matter any further. We obtained legal counsel in order to keep this
in the front of their minds and make sure that the issue was not going to just be ignored further. It is
legally not wise to own land occupied by another party. Much bad can come from such and
arrangement and little to no good. Our attorney visited with their attorney to try and find something
short of court action to resolve this matter. No progress was made.

At the time we purchased Broadfoot Sand and Gravel a small triangular parcel of property was not
in the company name but was in the estate of Vern Broadfoot. Because Terry Broadfoot, the heir
had no interest in keeping any land at this site we agreed that when the estate of Vern Broadfoot
was settled and the land placed in Terry Broadfoot’s name we would purchase that 1.5 acres of land
for $7,500.00.

The two events, Day’s unwillingness to negotiate and Broadfoot estate completion, arrived at the
opportune time to resolve both issues and save all three parties time and legal costs to sort out a
final ownership.

I discussed the matter with Terry Broadfoot following Day’s resistance. Terry immediately saw the
issue that he and his company would be involved in any suit arising from him selling land to PRRIF
that was in fact occupied and claimed by another party. As we discussed the situation it became
clear that the best thing to do would be for Terry to grant the triangle to PRRIF in exchange for us
not pursuing the matter with Day. For our part PRRIF would grant the land we purchased in 2009
from Broadfoot Sand and Gravel between the survey and the fence claimed by Day as the
boundary between us.

The LAC approved recommending this resolution to the GC at their June 1, 2011 meeting. The
following documents are:

1. the Agreement

2. the survey of the total land

3. the land owned by PRRIF and occupied by Dennis and Sandra Day

4. the survey of the land held by Terry Broadfoot
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The Overview

Day Property

-2 Broadfoot Property
!
!

a Killgore ‘L;;:gnd

2010 EurspeTechnologivs A
Sag0.D Ssoulo L00]1¢
C

Image UE DA Farm £ aruice Agency
30°4C'ST 14° N Q8"58°33, T4\ vloy 20891t

Page 3 of 14



sackettb

Polygon



sackettb

Polygon





PRRIP - ED OFFICE DRAFT 06/15/2011

The Agreement
AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT MADE AND ENTERED INTO by and between Platte River Recovery
Implementation Foundation, a Nebraska Nonprofit Corporation, Trustee (hereinafter referred to as
"PRRIF"), Broadfoot Sand and Gravel Company, Inc., a Nebraska Corporation (hereinafter referred to as
"BROADFOOT"), and Dennis L. Day and Sandra J. Day, husband and wife (hereinafter referred to as
"DAYS").

WITNESSETH THAT:

WHEREAS, BROADFOOT, for good and valuable consideration, executed a Corporation
Warranty Deed and a Corporation Quit Claim Deed, both of which were recorded in the Office of the
Buffalo County Register of Deeds, conveying certain tracts of real estate to PRRIF, copies of these
recorded deeds are attached hereto as Exhibit "A" and Exhibit "B", respectively;

WHEREAS, DAYS are the owners of certain real estate pursuant to a Joint Tenancy Warranty
Deed that was recorded in the Office of the Buffalo County Register of Deeds, a copy of said recorded
deed is attached hereto as Exhibit "C";

WHEREAS, PRRIF has discovered, through a survey of the real estate that was conveyed to PRRIF
by BROADFOOT pursuant to the legal description in the recorded deeds attached as Exhibit "A" and
Exhibit "B", that the following described tract of real property (containing 2.43 acres, more or less):

A tract of land... (hereinafter referred to as Tract "A");

(although not a part of the real estate described in the Joint Tenancy Warranty Deed attached as Exhibit
"C") is located within the fence line and has been used openly, continuously, and exclusively by the
DAYS for more than the last ten (10) years;

WHEREAS, due to the question on the title to Tract "A", BROADFOOT has agreed, without any
additional consideration but in full and complete settlement between the parties, to convey by warranty

deed to PRRIF the following described tract of real property (containing 1.47 acres, more or less):
A tract of land ... (IEGHSHSRSIEANE SRR

WHEREAS, in order to correct and clarify the title to Tract "A", PRRIF has agreed, without any
additional consideration, to convey Tract "A" by a quit claim deed to DAYS.

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties agree as follows:

1. BROADFOOT shall convey Tract "B" to PRRIF by Corporation Warranty Deed, free and
clear of all liens and encumbrances, a copy of which is attached as Exhibit "D".

2. PRRIF shall convey Tract "A" to DAYS by Corporation Joint Tenancy Quit Claim Deed, a
copy of which is attached as Exhibit "E".

3. All agreements, covenants, undertakings, representations, and warranties of the parties
hereto and extended hereunder shall be deemed to continue and survive the execution and delivery of
the deeds hereunder.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Agreement on the date(s) hereinafter set

forth.
Platte River Recovery Implementation Broadfoot Sand and Gravel Company,
Foundation, Trustee Inc., a Nebraska Corporation

Page 4 of 14
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By: By:

Diane Wilson, Executive Director Terry L. Broadfoot, President

Dated: May ___, 2011 Dated: May ___, 2011
Dennis L. Day Sandra J. Day
Dated: May ___, 2011 Dated: May ___, 2011
STATE OF NEBRASKA )

) ss:
COUNTY OF )
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me on May ___, 2011, by Diane Wilson,

Executive Director of the Platte River Recovery Implementation Foundation, a Nebraska Nonprofit
Corporation, Trustee, on behalf of the Corporation.

Notary Public
STATE OF NEBRASKA )
) ss:
COUNTY OF BUFFALO )
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me on May ___, 2011, by Terry L. Broadfoot,

President of the Broadfoot Sand and Gravel Company, Inc., a Nebraska Corporation, on behalf of the
Corporation.

Notary Public
STATE OF NEBRASKA )
) ss:
COUNTY OF BUFFALO )
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me on May ___, 2011, by Dennis L. Day and
Sandra J. Day, husband and wife.
Notary Public
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Exhibit "A" and Exhibit "B"

CORPORATION WARRANTY DEED

Broadfoot Sand and Gravel Company, Inc., herein called the Grantor, whether one or more, in
consideration of One & No/100ths Dollars {$1.00) and Other Valuable Consideration, received from
Crantee, does grant. bargain, sell, convey and confirm unto Platte River Recovery Implementation
Foundation, a Nebraska nonprofit corporation, Trustee, herein called the grantee, whether one or
more, the following-described real property in Buffalo County, Nebraska:

SEE ATTACHED EXHIBIT "A" FOR LEGAL DESCRIPTION

To have and fo hold the above-described premises together with all tenements, hereditaments,
and appurtenances thereto belonging unto the grantee and to grantee’s heirs and assigns forever.

And the grantor does hereby covenant with the grantee and with grantee's heirs and assigns
that grantor is lawfully seized of said premises; that they are free from encumbrance, except
edsements, restrictions, and reservations of record; that grantor has good right and lawful authority
fo convey the same; and that grantor warrants and will defend the fitle to said premises agadinst
the lawful claims of all persons whomsoever.

DATED: December . 2009.

Broadfoot Sand and Gravel Company, Inc.

BY:
Terry L. Broadfoat, President
STATE OF NEBRASKA )
) )ss:
COUNTY OF )

Before me, a notary public quadlified for said county, personally came Terry L. Broadfoot,
President, a duly authorized and qualified officer of Broadfoot Sand and Gravel Company, Inc.,
known to me to be the identical person or persons who signed the foregoing instrument and
acknowledged the execution thereof fo be his, her or their voluntary act and deed and on behalf
of the corporation.

Witness my hand and notarial seal on December 2009

NOTARY PUBLIC

Page 6 of 14





PRRIP - ED OFFICE DRAFT 06/15/2011

{ EXHIBIT A
{ PROPERTY DESCRIPTION

Government Lots  and 10 in Section 5, Township 8 North, Range 14 West of the 6th P.M., Buffalo
County, Nebraska;

AND

Government Lots 1, 2, 3 and 4 in Section 7, Township 8 North, Range 14 West of the é6th P.M,, Buffalo
County, Nebraska;

EXCEPT a fract of land in the West half of the Northwest quarter of said Section 7 described as
follows, fo-wit: Beginning at a point which is 1,148.78 feef South and 33 feet East of the Northwest
corner of said Section 7; thence South 492.2 feet parallel to the West line of said Section 7; thence
East 177 feet at right angles to the said West Section line; thence North 4922 feet parallel to said
West Section line; thence West 177 feet at right angles to said West Section line to the place of
beginning. Contdining 2 acras, more or less;

AND EXCEPT a tract in the West half of the Northwest quarter of said Section 7 more particularty
described as follows: Beginning at a point which is 1,148.75 feet South and 33 feet East of the
Northwest comer of said Section 7; thence Easi 177 feet at right angles to said West Section line;
fhence North 13° 45" West a disfance of 744.35 feet to a point, said point being 33 feet East of the
West Section line of said Section 7; thence South 723 feet paraliel to the West line of said Section 7
to the place of beginning, containing 1.47 acres, more or less.

AND EXCEPT a tract of land being part of Government Lot 3 and part of Government Lot 4 lccated
in Section 7, Township 8 North, Range 14 West of the 6th P.M., Buffalo County, Nebraska, more
particularly described as follows: Referring to the Southeast corner of Government Lot 3 in said
Section 7 and assuming the South line of said Government Lot 3 as bearing N 89° 32' 34" W and all
bearings contained herein are relative thereto; thence N 89° 32' 34" W q distance of 66.45 feetl;
thence N 00° 45' 45" E a distance of 2.19 feet: thence N 02° 18' 46" W a distance of 20.39 feet fo the
ACTUAL PLACE OF BEGINNING, said place of beginning being on an existing fence line; thence N
88° 59' 03" W and on the aforesaid fence line a distance of 2167.0 feel; thence S01°29' W a
distance of 18.58 feet; thence S 85° 49' 47" W a distance of 137.4 feel 1o a point on the West line of
Government Lot 4 in said Section 7; thence N 00° 08' E and on the aforescid West line a distance of
51.55 feet; thence N 79° 19' 23" E o distance of 1848.31 fest; thence N 00° 41' 20" E a distance of
2500 feet; thence § 8%° 18 40" E a distance of 419.1 feet; thence S 00° 41' 20" W a distance of
165.75 feet: thence N 79° 19' 23" E a distance of 56.1 feet; thence § 00® 47' 44" W a distance of
497.18 feet to the place of beginning. Containing 15.78 acres, more or less, of which 0.04 acres,
more or less, are presently being used for road purposes on the West side.

AND EXCEPT a tract of land being part of Government Lot 3 and part of Government Lot 4 located
in Section 7, Township 8 North, Range 14 West of the éth P.M., Buffalo County, Nebraska, more
particularly described as follows: Referring to the Southeast comer of Government Lot 3 in said
Section 7 and assuming The South line of said Government Lot 3 as bearing N 89° 32' 34" W and all
bearings contained herein are relative thereto; thence N 89° 32' 34" W and on the South line of
Government Lot 3 a distance of 66.45 feet to the ACTUAL PLACE OF BEGINNING; thence
continuing N 89¢ 32' 34" W and on the South line of Government Lot 3 and Government Lot 4 a
distance of 2305.21 feet to o point, said point being the Southwest corner of Government Lot 4 in
said Section 7; thence N 00° 08' E and on the West line of Government Lot 4 a distance of 21.0 feet;
thence N 85° 49" 47" E a distance of 137.6 feet; thence N 01° 29' E a distance of 18,58 feet; thence §
88° 59' 03" E a distance of 2147.0 feet; thence § 02° 18' 44" E a distance of 20.39 feet; thence S 00°
45' 45" W a distance of 2.19 feet to the place of beginning. Containing 2.08 acres, more or less, of
which 0.02 acres, more or less, are presently being used for road purposes on the West side.
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AND EXCEPT a fract of land being part of Government Lot 2 and part of Government! Lot 3 and
accrelion land located North of Government Lot 2 and Government Lot 3 in Section 7, Township 8
North, Range 14 West of the éth P.M., Buffalo Counly, Nebraska, more particularly described as
follows: Referring to the Southwest corner of Government Lol 4 in Section 7 and assuming the West
line of Government Lot 4 as bearing N 00° 07 44" E and all bearings contained herein are relative
thereto; thence N 00° 07' 44" E and on the West line of said Government Lot 4 (if extended) a
dislance of 1993.29 feet; thence leaving said West line (if extended) N 89° 53' 00" E a distance of
1348.7 feet; thence § B4° 27' 42" E a distance of 381.52 feel; thence N 79° 25' 42" F a distance of
611.46 feet o the ACTUAL PLACE OF BEGINNING; thence N 78° 12' 49" E a distance of 344.74 feet:
thence N 66° 58' 34" E a distance of 614.32 feel; lhence N 01° 02' 37" E a distance of 110.29 feet;
thence N 75° 00' 59" W a distance of 473,54 feet; thence $ 47° 51' 07" W a distance of 287.35 feel;
thence S 89° 10’ 39" W a distance of 249.54 feet; thence S 01° 02' 36" W a distance of 351.53 feet to
the place of beginning. Containing 6.51 acres, more or less,

AND EXCEPT a fract of accretion land located North of Government Lot 3 and North of
Government Lot 4 In Section 7, Township 8 North, Range 14 West of the 6lh P.M., Buffalo County,
Nebraska, more particularly described as follows: Refering to the Southwest cormer of
Government Lot 4 in Section 7 and assuming the Wesl line of Government Lot 4 as bearing N 00°
07' 44" E and all bearings contained herein are relative thereto; thence N 00° 07' 44" E and on the
Wesl line of said Government Lot 4 (if extended) a distance of 1993.29 feet; thence leaving said
West line (if extended) N 89° 53' 00" E a distance of 209.79 feet to the ACTUAL PLACE OF
BEGINNING; thence continuing on the afore described course N 89° 53 00" E a distance of 438.91
feet; thence N 00° 04’ 58" E a distance of 241.72 feet; thence N 89° 07' 51" W a distance of 438.85
feetl; thence S 00° 08' 13" W a distance of 249,27 feet to the place of beginning. Conltaining 2.47
acres, more or less.

AND

Government Lots 1 and 2 and the North half of the Northwest quarter in Section 8, Township 8
North, Range 14 Wesl of the é6th P.M.. Buffalo County, Nebraska:

TITLE TO-ANY ACCRETION LANDS ARE NOT CONVEYED BY THIS WARRANTY DEED

NOTE: ACCRETION LANDS WILL BE CONVEYED BY A SEPARATE QUIT CLAIM DEED
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CORPORATION QUIT CLAIM DEED

Broadfoot Sand and Gravel Company, Inc. Grantor, whether one or more, in consideration of One
and No/100ths dollars ($1.00) and Other Valuable Consideration, receipt of which is hereby
acknowledged, quitcldims and conveys o Platte River Recovery Implementation Foundation, a
Nebraska nonprofit corporation, Trustee the following described real estate (as defined in Neb.
Rev. Stat. 76-201) in Buffalo County, Nebraska:

All accretions lands deriving from and adjacent to the following described real estate:

SEE ATTACHED EXHIBIT "A" FOR LEGAL DESCRIPTION

Executed December , 2009
Broadfoot Sand and Gravel Company, Inc.
Terry L. Broadfoot, President
|
|
f STATE OF NEBRASKA )
‘ )ss:
COUNTY OF )

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me on December

, 2009 by Terry L.
Broadfoot as President of Broadfoot Sand and Gravel Company, Inc.

‘ Notary Public
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EXHIBIT “A"
PROPERTY DESCRIPTION

Government Lots 2 and 10 in Section 5, Township 8 North, Range 14 West of the 6th P.M., Buffalo
County, Nebraska; together with all accretion lands deriving from and adjacent fo said
Government Lots 9 and 10..

AND

Government Lots 1, 2, 3 and 4 in Section 7, Township 8 North, Range 14 West of the éth P.M., Buffalo
County, Nebraska; together with all accretion lands deriving from and adjacent to said
Government Lots 1, 2, 3 and 4;

EXCEPT a fract of land in the West half of the Northwest quarter of said Section 7 described as
follows, to-wit: Beginning at a point which is 1,148.78 feet South and 33 feet East of the Northwest
corner of said Section 7; thence South 492.2 feet parallel to the West line of said Section 7; thence
East 177 feet at right angles to the said West Section line; thence North 492.2 feet parallel to said
West Section line; thence West 177 feet at right angles to said West Section line to the place of
beginning. Containing 2 acres, more or less;

AND EXCEPT a tract in the West half of the Northwest quarter of said Section 7 more particularly
described as follows: Beginning at a point which is 1,148.75 feet South and 33 feet East of the
Northwest corner of said Section 7; thence East 177 feet at right angles to said West Section line;
thence North 13° 45' West a distance of 744.35 feet to a point, said point being 33 feet East of the
West Section line of said Section 7; thence South 723 feet parallel to the West line of said Section 7
to the place of beginning, containing 1.47 acres, more or less.

AND EXCEPT a tract of land being part of Government Lot 3 and part of Government Lot 4 located
in Section 7, Township 8 North, Range 14 West of the éth P.M., Buffalo County, Nebraska, more
particularly described as follows: Referring to the Southeast corner of Government Lot 3 in said
Section 7 and assuming the South line of said Government Lot 3 as bearing N 89° 32' 34" W and all
bearings contained herein are relative thereto; thence N 89° 32' 34" W a distance of 66.45 feet;
thence N 00° 45' 45" E a distance of 9.19 feet; thence N 02° 18' 46" W a distance of 20.39 feet to the
ACTUAL PLACE OF BEGINNING, said place of beginning being on an existing fence line; thence N
88° 59' 03" W and on the aforesaid fence line a distance of 2167.0 feet; thence S01°29' W a
distance of 18.58 feet; thence S 85° 49" 47" W a distance of 137.6 feet to a point on the West line of
Government Lot 4 in said Section 7; thence N 00° 08' E and on the aforesaid West line a distance of
51.55 feet; thence N 79° 19' 23" E a distance of 1868.31 feet; thence N 00° 41' 20" E a distance of
250.0 feet; thence S 89° 18' 40" E a distance of 419.1 feet; thence S 00° 41’ 20" W a distance of
165.75 feet; thence N 79° 19" 23" E a distance of 56.1 feet; thence S 00° 47' 44" W a distance of
497.18 feet to the place of beginning. Containing 15.78 acres, more or less, of which 0.04 acres,
more or less, are presently being used for road purposes on the West side.
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AND EXCEPT a tract of land being part of Government Lot 3 and part of Government Lot 4 located
in Section 7, Township 8 North, Range 14 West of the éth P.M., Buffalo County, Nebraska, more
particularly described as follows: Referring to the Southeast corner of Government Lot 3 in said
Section 7 and assuming the South line of said Government Lot 3 as bearing N 89° 32' 34" W and all
bearings contained herein are relative thereto; thence N 89° 32' 34" W and on the South line of
Government Lot 3 a distance of 66.45 feet fo the ACTUAL PLACE OF BEGINNING; thence
continuing N 89° 32' 34" W and on the South line of Government Lot 3 and Government Lot 4 a
distance of 2305.21 feet to a point, said point being the Southwest corner of Government Lot 4 in
said Section 7; thence N 00° 08' E and on the West line of Government Lot 4 a distance of 21.0 feet;
thence N 85° 49' 47" E a distance of 137.6 feet; thence N 01° 29' E a distance of 18.58 feet; thence §
88° 59' 03" E a distance of 2167.0 feet; thence S 02° 18' 46" E a distance of 20.39 feet; thence S 00°
45' 45" W a distance of 9.19 feet to the place of beginning. Containing 2.08 acres, more or less, of
which 0.02 acres, more or less, are presently being used for road purposes on the West side.

AND EXCEPT a tract of land being part of Government Lot 2 and part of Government Lot 3 and
accretion land located North of Government Lot 2 and Government Lot 3 in Section 7, Township 8
North, Range 14 West of the éth P.M., Buffalo County, Nebraska, more particularly described as
follows: Referring to the Southwest comer of Government Lot 4 in Section 7 and assuming the West
line of Government Lot 4 as bearing N 00° 07" 44" E and all bearings contained herein are relative
thereto; thence N 00° 07' 44" E and on the West line of said Government Lot 4 (if extended) a
distance of 1993.29 feet; thence leaving said West line (if extended) N 89° 53' 00" E a distance of
1348.7 feet; thence S 86° 27' 42" E a distance of 381.52 feet; thence N 79° 25' 42" E a distance of
611.46 feet fo the ACTUAL PLACE OF BEGINNING; thence N 78° 12' 49" E a distance of 364.74 feet;
thence N 66° 58' 36" E a distance of 614.32 feet; thence N 01° 02' 37" E a distance of 110.29 feet;
thence N 75° 00' 59" W a distance of 473.54 feet; thence S 47° 51' 07" W a distance of 287.35 feet;
thence S 89° 10" 39" W a distance of 249.54 feet; thence S 01° 02' 36" W a distance of 351.53 feet to
the place of beginning. Containing 6.51 acres, more or less.

AND EXCEPT a tract of accretion land located North of Government Lot 3 and North of
Government Lot 4 in Section 7, Township 8 North, Range 14 West of the éth P.M., Buffalo County,
Nebraska, more partficularly described as follows: Referring to the Southwest corner of
Government Lot 4 in Section 7 and assuming the West line of Government Lot 4 as bearing N 00°
07' 44" E and all bearings contained herein are relative thereto; thence N 00° 07' 44" E and on the
West line of said Government Lot 4 (if extended) a distance of 1993.29 feet; thence leaving said
West line (if extended) N 89° 53' 00" E a distance of 209.79 feet to the ACTUAL PLACE OF
BEGINNING; thence continuing on the afore described course N 89° 53' 00" E a distance of 438.91
feet; thence N 00° 06' 58" E a distance of 241.72 feet; thence N 89° 07' 51" W a distance of 438.85
feet; thence S 00° 08' 13" W a distance of 249.27 feet fo the place of beginning. Containing 2.47
acres, more or [ess.

AND
Government Lots 1 and 2 and the North half of the Northwest quarter in Section 8, Township 8

North, Range 14 West of the éth P.M., Buffalo County, Nebraska; together with all accretion lands
deriving from and adjacent to said Government Lots 1 and 2.

Page 11 of 14

06/15/2011





Survey of 2009008

e S, = B P and Dl Alotmeamant Boveor A Grsarnment Tote Mins () #mclTem (1) ke n Scetdrm Pivo (5), rmcl Al Aecrcrm Tnns clrbving; fom rmcl s’ yoeans b s Goveenmant Lot g ancl 10 AN
AL p-mqm e (), T (=), Theca () 1t By ) et n Scetlrm Scven {7 e Al Scenatd: i bl lariving fm emd afrocnt i el Govammen Lot 1,9,3 mil
(with mmmdmumunmmfnwm)mammrm mmmmmmmmﬂmmmwmmm

i 1 rmAd 2 me bt [t of Miacutin Chemml ! G-vermimant Lt Byaht ) ying mrrth o an axleting fans Hna (i b afinac, Temtod) n Soctta Riche ) )
Juunmmﬂmm’momuanmm,mnaxnmmmm)wmtrmemmm’.\memn,ummmium‘!.uxumsm.

.&."’a&

i
B mmmuln (=

Second Standard
Parallal Horth

Ao

e e ’

e
Py
ey

Range 15 Weat
Range 14 Went
o0y
radng

w00

Ty

1
[~ O mnccl Batrmea- 1,0
B (7w B
O oa T

11- 7 e Somcms
o ]

Pl el
F T L]

evas’ (uk smsoa)

L W

| e

Gxms,

Lalfnealif Do ARalanTEL  GARERE 1

.\Wmuwmmm end Ten () e i Boestom. Frvo (53 e all slecrokicn 1aa ariwing ot oo a5 pccet b0 #id Gowermonaat Lot o ond 10 AND
yo of partial G pat Lot O {al, T (2], Thoo (30 4] Fowr (3] Loceriod i Bcetica, Sovon {7) fn] Al St ia bod ] adjtoct o sl Lo L23md 4
(with costoptioos) Mmmmmummmammw;mmwwm)mmmmmmmm (2) A1 Al okt Lmvd Sorivintz S o) adieecot o
Govarnmont Lot 1] 2 2l diat vert of Moeouity Chrmal oo Byt Lot it (7 lyinz a0t f to calsting £oco T () bodofmo, Loeaiod in Soctia B {7
ALL LOCATED IN TOWNSHIDR RIGHT (1) NOKRTH, RANGE POURTEEN (1) WEST (JF THE SIXTH PRINCIVAL MERTLAN, NIFFAL ) CUNTY, NE RASEA

S T — Laged Cmrpiem a2 Dormerart S T

£
e A
e Sl ) C

g
e
L e

1T
R

P e
E T Pl
R

e ot
i iy

byt e

b g

e s B

T R e P T P T




sackettb

Text Box

Survey of 2009008





PRRIP - ED OFFICE DRAFT 06/15/2011

Page 12 of 14





PRRIP - ED OFFICE DRAFT 06/15/2011

Tract A
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